
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Thursday, 12th March, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Andy Milne, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) and 1 Vacancy 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 11/03/15 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2015  (Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday 4 February 2015. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 198)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 

5. 14/04574/OUT  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6JL  (Pages 9 - 96) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval, subject to referral to Greater London 

Authority and completion of a S106 Agreement and conditions 
WARD:  Highlands 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL SITE  
(Pages 97 - 110) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Panel meeting held on Wednesday 7 

January 2015 for information. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.2.2015 

 

- 278 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, 
Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Suna Hurman 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning) and 
Catriona McFarlane (Legal Representative) and Metin Halil 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 20 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
 

 
380   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the 
order of the meeting and the deputation and deputee process. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hurman. 
 
381   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
382   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL SITE  
 
The minutes of the Chase Farm planning panel held on 7 January 2015 were 
noted and the amended minutes would be appended to the agenda for the 
Planning Committee meeting to be held on 12 March 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
383   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 165)  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.2.2015 

 

- 279 - 

 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.165). 
 
384   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting and councillors’ presence. The 
minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
385   
P14-01733/PLA & P14-01735/ADV - 41 PICKETTS LOCK LANE, LONDON, 
N9 0AS.  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. This report covered two applications: one for the change of use and 

one for associated signage. 
3. The change of use (open storage purposes) involves establishing a bus 

depot capable of accommodating 107 buses including refurbishment of 
ancillary offices, a new single storey staff building, a bus wash and 
refuelling point and a 2 metre high acoustic fence along the eastern 
boundary to address noise. 

4. The site is identified as an undesignated employment land presently. It 
is proposed to designate this site as well as that to the south as 
Strategic Industrial Land.  

5. Concern by neighbouring properties regarding the level of vehicle 
movement and the effects of noise. As a result of the noise issue, a 
condition would be imposed limiting the number of vehicle movements 
to 24 between midnight and 07:00 with no more than 7 in any hour. 

6. Potential for Lee Park Way to serve as an access way, which is being 
explored, but was not part of this application.  

7. An additional letter from TfL who are in support of the proposal but 
question the limitations that have been imposed by condition on the 
movement of buses. The condition could be varied as and when more 
information was received or if an alternative access route is agreed. 

8. An additional condition was reported, which confirmed the development 
would meet BREEAM (Building Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Methodology) “Good” rating with the condition to be 
framed to cover energy statement, carbon reduction, water efficiency, 
performance certification, Green procurement, landscaping/biodiversity 
in discussion with the Applicant. 

9. The Section 106 would be seeking highway mitigation measures not 
limited to junction markings as set out in the report, Para 6.7.2 (page 
87). 

10. The deputation of Miss Rose on behalf of local residents. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.2.2015 

 

- 280 - 

11. The statements of Ward Councillors Bernie Lappage and Guney 
Dogan.  

12. The response of Mr Ken Fennel the agent. 
13. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers, including 

noise issues, bus movements, access & parking and local employment. 
14. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 

majority of the Committee: 8 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 
abstention. 

 
AGREED that subject to an additional requirement within the Section 106 
Agreement to require a local training and employment obligation, the Head of 
Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission, subject to the additional condition below and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Reported – Additional Condition 
 
Condition covering attainment of BREEAM “Very Good” – content/targets to 
be agreed with applicant on basis of Robert Singleton’s e-mail of 04.02.2015 
with the exception of sustainable drainage. 
 
386   
14/03614/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 2 THE MALL, LONDON, N13 4AU.  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. This is an application proposing the subdivisions of the existing 

residential curtilage and the erection of a detached two storey 3 
bedroom dwelling. Access would be from the Mall and the property has 
been designed externally to match the vernacular and appearance of 
existing properties within the street scene. 

3. Two additional objections had been received, including one from the 
Fox Lane & District Residents Association, which was read out by the 
officer. 

4. The development had met the criteria: relating to impact on local 
character, appropriate density, relationship to neighbouring properties 
& compliance with other DMD standards including amenity space and 
appropriate access to the highway. Therefore, the proposal was 
considered acceptable and officers were recommending approval 
subject to additional conditions. 

5. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers including 
backyard development, London Plan guidelines, DMD provisions on 
amenity space and details of materials to be used. 

6. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 
majority of the Committee: 10 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the additional 
conditions below and subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.2.2015 

 

- 281 - 

Reported – Additional Conditions 
 
C10 Details of Levels 
C028 Restriction of Permitted Development 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B & E of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 or any amending 
Order, no buildings or extensions to buildings shall be erected without the 
prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: in order to safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties and 
the availability of adequate amenity space commensurate with its occupation 
as a single family dwelling house. 
 
 
387   
14/04795/FUL - 1246 MOLLISON AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN3 7NJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the site. 
2. The site is used for purposes appropriate to this industrial location. The 

key issues for consideration therefore relate to the design and 
appearance of the building and its impact on neighbouring occupiers. 

3. The building is of typical industrial design and metal clad. Whilst a large 
structure, the nearest residential properties are sited on the other side 
of the railway line and therefore it is considered there would be no 
adverse impact. 

4. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
 
388   
14/02646/RE4 - DERBY ROAD, OFF KENNINGHALL ROAD, LONDON, N18 
2PA  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The site is located off Derby Road, south of Conduit Lane. It falls within 

the boundary of the Central Leeside AAP and Meridian Water Master 
Plan. The site is designated as locally significant Industrial land. 

3. A number of conditions attached to the original planning permission 
requiring the submission of details prior to the commencement of the 
use have not been addressed by the occupier. These conditions are to 
be amended to require submission within 3 months of the date of the 
decision, but continue to be required. 
Additional condition is required relating to details of cycle parking. 

4. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.2.2015 

 

- 282 - 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to an 
additional condition and the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Additional condition – Details of cycle parking (within 3 months of the date 
of decision). 
 
 
389   
14/04449/FUL - 20-22 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 6HT  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The site is on the junction of Green Lanes and Grenoble Gardens and 

comprises a retail shop at ground floor with residential over. 
3. There had been three previous refusals of planning permission for 

development on the site involving a first floor rear extension and the 
conversion of the upper floor to three flats. The most recent application, 
refused in July 2014, was refused essentially  on three grounds: 

a. The proposed flats would have substandard floor areas and a 
poor quality of accommodation. 

b. The design of the rear extension – size, design, flat roof and 
awkward stepped rear building line and prominence from 
Grenoble Gardens. 

c. Impact on the street tree – would result in unnecessary pruning 
to the detriment of the amenity value of the tree. 

d. Absence of affordable housing  
4. The applicant had approached Councillor Savva after previous refusals 

of the applications and said he had amended issues in previous 
applications. The applicant had not approached officers to discuss the 
applications, nor requested a deputation. 

5. Members felt that the applicant should be encouraged to contact 
planning officers for advice. 

6. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously refused. 
AGREED that planning permission be refused. 
 
 
 
390   
14/04222/HOU - 46 OLD PARK VIEW, ENFIELD, EN2  7EJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The plans contained within the Committee report have been 

superseded and the drawings under consideration were those 
displayed. The differences relate to the external finish of the extension 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.2.2015 

 

- 283 - 

and the provision of a greater step back of the side element nearest to 
No.44.  

3. The application property presently comprises a detached bungalow. 
The proposal involves extending the property to create a two storey 
house. There has been a previous refusal of planning permission on 
grounds of; 

 The height of the extended property. 

 The overall design. 

 The impact on No.44 Old Park View through loss of light and 
outlook. 

 The extent of hard surfacing to the site frontage. 
This was therefore a revised application seeking to address these 
previous objections. 

4. The offices’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
391   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The recent death of Mr David Cooper, who had been Head of 
Development Control at the Council and later a planning consultant 
who had spoken at this Committee. The Committee were saddened by 
this news and send their condolences to his family. 

2. The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 24 February 2015. 
3. The Chase Farm application would be coming to Committee on 12 

March 2015. 
4. The meeting for 28 April 2015 will be held at the Dugdale Centre.  
5. Members agreed a planning panel to consider the planning application 

at Edmonton County Upper School. The applicant is Powerleagues. It 
was suggested that the school itself be used to hold the meeting. 
Officers are currently in contact with the school to hold the meeting at 
the end of February/beginning of March 2015. 

 
 
 

Page 6



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/2015 - REPORT NO   198 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.03.2015 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 
 
 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 12th March 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson  Tel: 020 8379 
3857 
Mr R. Singleton Tel: 020 8379 3837 

 
Ward: Highlands 
 
 

 
Application Number :  14/04574/OUT 
 

 
Category: Major Large Scale – 
Dwellings 

 
LOCATION:  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 6JL 
 
 

 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site for mixed use to provide up to 32,000sq m of 
replacement hospital facilities, construction of a 3-form entry primary school including 
temporary facilities pending completion of permanent school and construction of up to 
500 residential units, provision of additional hospital access opposite Ridge Crest and 
provision of access to the school site via Shooters Road, involving demolition of hospital 
buildings and associated residential blocks, partial demolition of Clock Tower complex, 
removal of microwave clinical waste treatment plant and fuel oil burner, retention of 
Highlands Wing, retention and extension of existing multi-storey car park, provision of 
associated car parking, cycle parking, plant, hard and soft landscaping, public realm 
improvements and associated works. (Outline application: Access) 
 

 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 
C/O Agent 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Paul Burley 
Montagu Evans 
Montagu Evans LLP 
5 Bolton Street 
W1J 8BA 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to referral to the Great London Authority, and the completion of a S106 
Agreement, the Head of Development Management/ Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 14/04574/OUT    LOCATION:  Chase Farm Hospital, The Ridgeway, EN2 8JL,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:5000 North 

 

Page 10



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The subject site comprises Chase Farm Hospital complex, a 14.9 hectare plot 

of land with principal health care usage with ancillary staff / residential 
accommodation laying to the south of the site.  The main hospital is located to 
the north and is contained within a series of 3-4 storey healthcare blocks, ad-
hoc temporary structures, single storey buildings and a multi-storey car park.  
In this regard, the area is mixed in terms of character, a legacy of historic 
hospital expansion that radiates out from the original (and heavily extended) 
Victorian core.   
 

1.2 A number of adopted routes penetrate the site with principle access to both 
the hospital and Mental Health Trust facilities spread between Hunters Way to 
the south and The Ridgeway to the west.  The site is bounded by The 
Ridgeway to the west and Lavender Hill to the south.  Both are classified 
roads.  To the north-west and south-east, predominately residential properties 
line a series of cul-de-sacs namely Spring Court Road and Albuhera Close / 
Shooters Road respectively.  The retained Mental Health Trust land
[...]
ing bus services have sufficient 
capacity to accommodate additional demand. 
 
The S106 agreement should ensure that there are appropriate 
lease arrangements in place to provide access rights for buses 
and safeguard the stand in the event that any or all of the roads to 
be used by buses are not adopted. TfL will provide further 
clarification in this regard.’ 

 
6.7.41 Officers concur with these stipulations and will ensure relevant s106 

contributions and requirements are secured.  However it is noted that the 
Applicant have subsequently advised they have reached agreement that the 
drivers will be able to use existing hospital toilet facilities rather than requiring 
dedicated provision. 

 
Parking 

 
Hospital 

 
6.7.42 A total of 1,444 spaces are currently present across the site.  However, it 

should be noted that 254 of these spaces are part of the Mental Health Trust 
and the Kings Oak Private Hospital; these sites do not form part of this 
application and are not subject to a reduction in parking. 
 

6.7.43 Accordingly, as part of this application, hospital parking currently stands at 
1,190 spaces and as a result of the redevelopment is planned, that with 
increased enforcement, formalised parking to the site will be reduced to 900 
spaces resulting in an overall loss of 290 spaces across the hospital site.  
Parking will be primarily focused on the existing multi-storey car park which 
will be extended as part of the proposal.  It is noted that Transport for London 
initially objected to the scheme on the basis of an over provision of parking to 
serve the hospital use.  Through discussions with the applicant, it was 

Page 70



established that their concern was derived from the additional 254 spaces 
allocated to the Mental Health Trust and Kings Oak Private Hospital, both of 
which are outside of the control of the Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust.  In 
this regard, TfL have withdrawn their objection. 

 
6.7.44 The hospital has also introduc
[...]
 173 of the NPPF which requires that due regard and weight is 
afforded to issues pertaining to the overall viability and deliverability of the 
scheme, significant weight has been given  to the stated economic constraints 
of the site and balanced them against the obvious benefits of the delivery of a 
modern hospital complex, which by the admission of the applicant is currently 
unsustainable.  As such that it can be considered that the wider social, 
environmental and economic benefits of the scheme far outweigh any 
disbenefits.    

 
7.5  In conclusion therefore the development proposed is considered acceptable 

and is supported. However, following the resolution of the Planning 
Committee, the application must again be referred back to the Mayor, to allow 
him 14 days to decide whether to allow the draft decision to proceed 
unchanged, or direct the Council under Article 6 to refuse the application, or 
issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the local planning 
authority for the purpose of determining the application, and any connected 
application 

 
7.6 As this is a particularly large and complex scheme, the wording of conditions 

has not yet been fixed although the issues to be addressed by condition and 
or legal agreement have been highlighted throughout this report and are 
summarised below. Members are being asked in considering the officer 
recommendation to grant planning permission, to also grant delegated 
powers to officers to agree the final wording for these conditions and 
mechanisms to secure the delivery of those aspects of the scheme that 
cannot be dealt with through condition. 

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That, subject to referral to the Great London Authority, and the completion of 

a S106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management/ Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions to cover the following issues. 

 
8.2 Conditions in summary 
 
 Overarching conditions 
 
 
[...]
le Water 
27. Rainwater harvesting 
28. Green roofs and living walls 
29. Sustainable Drainage System 
30. Carbon reductions including performance certificate (35% over Part L) 
31. Renewable energy strategy 
32. BREEAM ‘Excellent’ including feasibility testing 
33. Green Procurement 
34. Site Waste Management Plan 
35. Demolition Statement 
36. Air quality assessment 
37. Impact piling 
38. Thames Water conditions 

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING PANEL - 7.1.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING PANEL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Jansev Jemal, Anne-Marie Pearce and George Savva 
MBE 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), David B Taylor 
(Head of Traffic and Transportation) and Robert Singleton 
(Planning Officer) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Applicant (Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust) 

representatives: 
  Andrew Panniker – Director of Capital and Estates 
  Steve Davies – TTP Consulting 
  Paul Burley – Montagu Evans 
  Nic Allen – PM Devereux 
  Fiona Jackson – Hospital Director, Chase Farm Hospital 
  Prof Steve Powis – Medical Director, Royal Free London 
  Maggie Robinson – Head of Property 
  Gary Barnes – Asst Director, Projects, LB Enfield 
 
Ward Councillor: Cllr Glynis Vince (Highlands Ward) 
And approximately 100 members of the public / interested 
parties 

 
1   
OPENING  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Simon as Chair welcomed all attendees and introduced the 

Panel Members. 
 
2. The purpose of the meeting was to receive a briefing on the proposals, to 

provide local residents and other interested parties the opportunity to ask 
questions about the application and for the applicants, officers and Panel 
Members to listen to the reactions and comments.
[...]
he traffic situation would be made no worse 
by the redevelopment. 

 
8. Q.  With reference to expansion space, what was the footprint of the Royal 

Free Hospital, for illustrative purposes? 
 A.  Royal Free Hospital was a multi-storey building with specialist facilities 

in an urban environment and very different. 
 
5   
QUESTIONS BY WARD COUNCILLORS  
 
NOTED the following question from Councillor Glynis Vince, Highlands Ward 
Councillor. 
 
1. Q.  On behalf of residents of Shooters Road, there were concerns about 

the proposals. The plans did not show the road properly. It was not a 
through road. Residents were concerned about parking and access. 
Mitigation measures around other schools in the past had not worked. 

 A.  Shooters Road was a dead end at the moment, but proposals were 
being worked up to open it up into the hospital site, and take vehicles out 
via the main site. 

 
6   
OPEN SESSION - QUESTIONS AND VIEWS FROM THE FLOOR  
 
NOTED the following questions and observations from attendees, grouped 
under subject headings: 
 
1. Timescale 
 

Q.  The timescale for consultation was a cause for concern. There were 
127 documents associated with this application. Could more time and / or 
more public meetings be arranged?  
Further concerns were also raised that the proposals were being pushed 
through very quickly. 
A.  A speedy timescale was being pursued as there was a need to recover 
the loss-making position of Chase Farm Hospital to give it a sustainable 
future. The longer the hospital was loss making the more difficult this 
would be. 

Page 103



 

PLANNING PANEL - 7.1.2015 

 

- 8 - 

 
2. Finance 
 
 Q.  Proposals were dependent on financial viability, but the relevant 

documentation had not been made publicly available. No decision should 
be made until firm figures had been seen. 
A.  It was advised that a detailed financial viability assessment had been 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority, who would review it against 
plann
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2015
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 198)
	5 14/04574/OUT  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 6JL
	6 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL SITE



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015 

 

- 331 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie 
Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Jansev Jemal 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning), Izabella 
Grogan (Legal Services) and Robert Singleton (Planning 
Officer) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 50 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives, councillors and MP 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
423   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone in attendance and explained 

the procedure and order of the meeting. 
 

2. Councillor Chamberlain expressed concern about the acceptance of a late 
deputation request. The Chair confirmed that this had been considered 
with the Council’s Monitoring Officer and committee legal adviser and it 
was agreed that was a proper decision for him to make. 
 

3. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jemal in view of her 
disclosable pecuniary interest in the application. 

 
424   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED that Councillor Pearce advised that she was a member of the Health 
Scrutiny Standing Workstream and had been at meetings where the hospital 
was discussed, but she would consider the application without prejudice. 
 
425   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2015  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015 

 

- 332 - 

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4 February 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
NOTED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 
January 2015 were signed by the Chair following completion of Minute 365. 
 
426   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 198)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation. 
 
427   
14/04574/OUT  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6JL  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the key 

issues for Members’ consideration, and confirming that the application 
had been the subject of extensive public consultation; a Planning Panel 
was held on 7 January 2015, and a Member site visit on 24 January 2015. 
The application had also been referred to the Greater London Authority. 
 

2. An update on the S106 Agreement, that discussions were on-going and a 
draft agreement had yet to be prepared. The report identified the key 
issues that will be covered in the S106 Agreement. In addition, the 
following items would need to be addressed: 
a.  Confirmation of land acquisition (school site) 
b.  School delivery 
c.  Junction works 
d.  Controlled crossing 
e.  Enhanced parking enforcement 
f.  Parking permit restrictions for future residents 
g.  Retention of Clock Tower block 
 

3. Conditions were summarised in the report. Additional conditions would 
also be required to cover: 
a.  Secured by Design 
b.  Details of sound insulation 
c.  Lifetime Homes 
d.  Condition survey and heritage statement (Clock Tower) 
e.  Demolition statement (Clock Tower) 
f.  Schedule of works (Clock Tower) 
g.  Detail of works (Clock Tower) 
h.  Retained features / works to make good (Clock Tower) 
i.  Minimum residential space standards 
j.  Reinstatement of Green Belt land 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015 

 

- 333 - 

4. The description of development to be amended to reflect the amendment 
to the access to the school, which would be entered from Hunters Way, 
rather than Shooters Road. 
 

5. A revised plan had been received supporting the above change. 
 
6. Receipt of 24 further representations: 15 in support of the application and 

9 objecting, raising issues already identified. 
 
7. The Further Alterations to the London Plan had now been adopted. The 

policies contained therein had been considered as part of this application 
and did not change the recommendation put forward. 

 
8. The deputation of Mr David Flint of Enfield Green Party. 
 
9. The deputation of Mr Dickie Smart, Ridge Crest resident. 
 
10. The statement of Ms Joan Ryan, Labour Parliamentary Candidate for 

Enfield North. 
 
11. The statement of Councillor Glynis Vince, Highlands Ward Councillor. 
 
12. The statement of Mr Nick de Bois MP, Member of Parliament for Enfield 

North. 
 
13. The responses of Mr David Sloman, Chief Executive of the Royal Free 

London NHS Foundation Trust, and Mr Steve Powis, Medical Director of 
the Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust, on behalf of the applicant. 

 
14. The statement of Mr Dennis Stacey on behalf of the Conservation 

Advisory Group. 
 
15. The Head of Traffic & Transportation’s responses to points raised 

regarding highways issues. 
 
16. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers, noting: 

a.  A condition to be added to require an updated transport assessment 6 
months after occupation of the development to monitor the traffic 
generated by the development and the need for additional mitigations. 
b.  Investigation of the scope for increasing the level of affordable housing 
if additional external funding could be secured and overall viability not 
compromised. 
c.  Options to be considered for the retention of other buildings of interest 
at the Ridgeway entrance to the site, and to ensure an appropriate setting 
was retained for the Clock Tower building. 
d.  Reserved matters applications for substantive phases of development 
would be reported to Planning Committee. 
e.  An informative to be attached to the decision notice addressing 
particular issues raised at Committee. 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015 

 

- 334 - 

17. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation, including the additional 
conditions, was unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that, subject to referral to the Greater London Authority, and the 
completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management / 
Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and additional conditions set out 
above.  
 
428   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL SITE  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the Chase Farm Planning Panel held on 7 January 
2015 appended to the officers’ report for information. 
 
 
 


